
#plymcabinet

Cabinet

Tuesday 9 August 2016
4.00 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Bowyer, Chair
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia@boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 29 July 2016

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016.

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 1  (Pages 3 - 18)

Andrew Hardingham, Assistant Director for Finance will present the Capital and Revenue 
Monitoring Report 2016/17 – Quarter 1 which outlines the finance monitoring position of 
the Council as at the end of June 2016.

7. Adoption of new Byelaws regulating activities of 
Acupuncture, Electrolysis, Tattooing, Comestic Piercing and 
Semi Permanent Skin Colouring  

(Pages 19 - 32)

Andrew Netherton, Service Manager, Licensing to present the report which proposes 
that Plymouth City Council adopts new model byelaws produced by the Department of 
Health.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


8. The Changing causes of poverty and health inequalities in 
Plymouth: a public perspective - Director of Public Health 
Annual Report 2015/16 - TO FOLLOW  

Kelechi Nnoaham, Director of Public Health to present his report which investigates the 
factors that contribute towards poverty in modern Plymouth.





Cabinet Tuesday 28 June 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 28 June 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Ricketts, Darcy, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Mrs Bowyer, Downie and Riley.

Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for 
People), Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place), Lesa Annear (Strategic Director for 
Transformation and Change), Kelechi Nnoaham (Director of Public Health) Andrew 
Hardingham (Assistance Director for Finance), Jonathan Bell (Head of Development and 
Planning), Hannah Sloggett (Neighbourhood Planning Manager), Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief 
Executive), Candice Sainsbury (Senior Policy, Performance and Partnership Advisor) and Amelia 
Boulter (Senior Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members.

2. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 were agreed.

3. Questions from the Public  

There was one question from a member of the public.  The questioner attended the meeting 
and was given the response as follows –

Question submitted by: Mr Sharpe

To the Cabinet Member or Chair for: Culture – Cllr Jordan

To be asked at the next Cabinet meeting on Tuesday 28 June 2016

Question:

Please can we have an update regarding a Plymstock Swimming Pool.
We are told one will go at Sherford its set in stone.
Then different years are floated around. Then it not set in stone.
Then developers say possibly. Sherford is not Plymstock.
We need a pool in Plymstock now.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Response: 

The position with regards to the provision of a swimming pool at Sherford has not changed 
since the response to similar questions was given by the previous Portfolio Holder on 
Monday 23 November
2015.  A planning application for the new sports centre is anticipated in 2017, which will 
include a swimming pool to service the local community of Sherford and Plymstock. The 
legal trigger point for the provision of a swimming pool at Sherford is still 700 dwellings.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan – sites consultation

Councillor Nicholson (Deputy Leader) introduced Jonathan Bell (Head of Development 
Planning) and Hannah Sloggett (Neighbourhood Planning Manager) provided an update on 
the joint local plan.

Cabinet members that would like to host a community event would be provided support.

The Cabinet thanked all officers involved with the plan.

Cabinet noted the consultation timetable and process as set out in the report.

5. Corporate Plan 2016 - 19  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) introduced Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) and 
Candice Sainsbury (Senior Policy, Performance and Partnership Advisor) who presented the 
Corporate Plan 2016 – 19.  The Cabinet were asked to note the Corporate Plan with the 
proviso that more work would be undertaken on the performance framework before going 
to Full Council in 11 July 2016.  The Leader asked each Cabinet member to highlight how 
their portfolio of work linked to the Corporate Plan.

Cabinet agreed –

1.  the Corporate Plan 2016 – 19 and recommends it to Full Council for adoption; and
2. notes the proposed performance framework to deliver the Corporate 
Plan. 

6. Cabinet Appointment 2016 - 17  

Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive) submitted a schedule of appointments to be
confirmed by Cabinet, following the Council’s Annual General Meeting held on 20 May 2016.

Agreed that the appointments are confirmed as indicated on the schedule subject to 
Plymouth Urban Fringes Development Plan to be changed to South West Devon Joint Local 
Plan Member Steering Group.



1 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

  

Subject:    Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 – Quarter1  

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    9 August 2016 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Darcy 

CMT Member:   CMT 

Author: Andrew Hardingham – AD Finance  

Contact details   Tel:  01752 312560 

 email: andrew.hardingham@plymouth.gov.uk   

Ref:     

Key Decision: No  

 

Part: I    
 

 

Purpose of the report:  

 

This report outlines the finance monitoring position of the Council as at the end of June 2016. 

 

The primary purpose of this report is to detail how the Council is delivering against its financial 

measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve relevant budget variations and 

virements, and report new schemes approved in the capital programme. 
 

As shown in Table 1 below, the estimated revenue overspend is £3.801m. The overall forecast 

net spend equates to  £190.503m against a budget of £186.702m, which is a variance of 2.04%.  

This needs to be read within the context of needing to deliver £24m of savings in 2016/17 on 

the back of balancing the 2015/16 revenue budget where £21m of net revenue reductions 

were successfully delivered. 

 

Additional management solutions and escalated action to deliver further savings from the 

council’s transformation programme will be brought to the table over the coming months in 

order to address the in year forecasted overspend. 

 

Table 1:  End of year revenue forecast 

 

   Budget 

£m 

Forecast 

Outturn 

£m 

Variance 

£m 

Total General Fund Budget 186.702 190.503 3.801 

 

The latest approved capital budget covering 2015/16 to 2019/20 stood at £419m which was 

agreed  at Council on 29th February 2016. The report details proposed increases to the capital 

budget of £28m, which results in a proposed budget of £447m, now for the period 2016 – 

2021. 

         

mailto:andrew.hardingham@plymouth.gov.uk


2 
 

The Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   

 

This quarterly report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. Allocating limited resources to key priorities will maximise the benefits to the 

residents of Plymouth. 

          
 

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 

 

Robust and accurate financial monitoring underpins the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

The Council’s Mediurm Term Financial Forecast is updated regulary based on on-going 

monitoring information, both on a local and national context.  

   
 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 

Risk Management: 

 

The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a 

key risk within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to 

ensuring the Council can achieve its objectives to be a Pioneering, Growing, Caring and 

Confident City. 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   There are no specific implications from 

this report.  Any implications will be addressed within the relevant services. 

  



3 
 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 

 

That Cabinet:- 

 

1. Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 

reduce/mitigate shortfalls; 

2. Approve the non-delegated revenue budget virements (shown in Table 5); 

3. Are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2016 -2021 is increased to 

£447m (as shown in Table 6).; 

 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

 

None – our Financial Regulations require us to produce regular monitoring of our finance 

resources. 

 

 

Published work / information: 

 

2015/16 Budget Reports Delivering the Co-operative Vision within a 4 year budget 

 

 

Background papers: 

 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          

    

 

 

Sign off:   

 

Fin akh1617.15 Leg 26119

/AG 

Mon 

Off 
DVS26
260 

HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, AD for Finance 

Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/mgInternet/documents/s60793/Budget%20Report.pdf


 

Page 4 of 15 
 

JUNE 
[...]
 2017-18 budget and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy.  The progress of the delivery of benefits from Integration will also need to be watched. 

 

Recommendation  

 

It is recommended that Cabinet note the current monitoring position and action plans in place to reduce/mitigate shortfalls. 



 

Page 14 of 15 
 

 

VIREMENTS 
 

Table 5 below includes a number of virements between specific directorate budgets. All virements in excess of £0.1m are required to be 

approved by Cabinet and are shown below. 

 

Table 5 Virements detail   
 

Directorate 

Transfer of 

approved Grant 

c/f's 15/16 back to 

services in the new 

year (16/17) 

Transfer from 

Reserves - TCA - 

IHWB 

Transfer of 

income generation 

from Corporate 

Items to Executive 

Office.  

Transfer of inter-

departmental 

budgets; see Note 

below. Totals 

£m 

 

£m 

 

£m 

 

£m  £m 

Executive Office     0.107 0.346 0.486 

Corporate Items (2.307) (0.178) (0.107)   (2.625) 

Transformation and Change 0.822 0.178   0.000 1.,000 

People Directorate 0.828     (0.346) 0.482 

Public Health 0.442     0.000 0.442 

Place Directorate 0.215       0.215 

  0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

 

Note: Transfer of budgets for Children’s Centre contracts from Early Years to Strategic Co-operative Commissioning, Advocacy & 

Independent Visitor PEO/09055Var3, Apportionment of Delivery Plan Savings, Transfer of Career South West contract budgets from Youth to 

Co-operative Commissioning budget, and Transfer of Training budget to HR. 

 

Recommendation  
 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the non-delegated virements which have occurred since 1st April 2016. 

 



 

Page 15 of 15 
 

Capital Programme 2016-2021 
 

The latest approved capital budget was reported to Council on 29th February 2016, as £419m. 

This covered the 5 year period 2015 –20. 

 

The budget has since been reviewed to include the removal of resources funding the 2015/16 

outturn, and the inclusion of forecast resources for 2020/21. This has increased the overall 

funding for the period 2016 – 21, by £28m to £447m. This is set out in Table 6 below.  

 

Table 6: Current Capital Resources 

 

Description £m 

Latest Approved Budget 2015 - 20 419 

Less 2015/16 Outturn (62) 

Addition of financial year 2020/21 28 

Addition of ring-fenced grants 2016-20 55 

Increased use of Borrowing (Including proposed ICT Transformation) 2016-20 9 

Reduction in S106 and CIL Forecast 2016-20 (2) 

Removal of School Maintenance Funding 2019/20 re Academy Proposals (2) 

Other Changes 2 

Total Revised Capital Budget for Approval (2016 – 21) 447 

 

Within the approved budget (representing forecast resources), the Capital Programme represents 

projects approved for delivery. Table 7 below shows the revised annual programme for the 2016 – 21 

period, as at the end of June 2016. 

 

Table 7: Revised Capital Programme 

 

Directorate 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20  2020/21  Total 

£m £m £m £m £m £m 

Transform & change 5.584 0.080       5.664 

People 14.564 3.813 0.464     18.841 

Place 70.563 34.368 14.192 10.602 2.738 132.463 

Public Health           0.000 

Total 90.711 38.261 14.656 10.602 2.738 156.968 

 

Recommendation 

 

Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council that the Capital Budget 2016 -2021 is increased to 

£447m (as shown in Table 6). 





PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Adoption of new Byelaws Regulating Activities of
Acupuncture, Electrolysis, Tattooing, Cosmetic Piercing and
Semi Permanent Skin Colouring

Committee: Cabinet

Date: 9 August 2016

Cabinet Member: Cllr John Riley

CMT Member: Kelechi Nnoaham (Director of Public Health)

Author: Andrew Netherton, Service Manager, Licensing

Contact details Tel:  01752 304742
email: andy.netherton@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: AN/ 012016

Key Decision: No 

Part: I 

Purpose of the report:

Plymouth City Council has adopted Part VIII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982, which requires persons undertaking acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing and electrolysis to be 
registered with the Council. Byelaws made under the Act have been adopted to regulate the hygiene 
and cleanliness of the premises, people and equipment. 

Fashion has now seen the growth in new techniques of cosmetic body piercing and semi permanent 
skin colouring, which carry the same risk of transmission of blood borne virus but are not controlled 
by the existing byelaws. The Local Government Act 2003 extended the 1982 Act to include these 
new activities.

It is proposed that Plymouth City Council adopts new model byelaws produced by the Department 
of Health, with the existing byelaws to be repealed. This report submits the national model byelaws 
for approval and the commencement of the statutory process.

The Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:

Caring Plymouth – Skin piercing is a high risk activity for the transmission of blood borne 
infections and post treatment infections. The adoption of these byelaws will enable the enforcement 
of standards to the activities of body piercing and semi-permanent colouring.

Growing Plymouth – These treatments are gaining popularity. Public confidence in the safety of 
these treatments is paramount to their continued growth in addition to having consistent standards 
across all businesses. The combining of different byelaws and the associated fee structure will reduce 
administrative burdens on businesses.



Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land

Businesses already pay a one off fee to register with the local authority therefore these changes place 
no additional burden on the authority, but do provide a new enforcement option. There will be no 
additional income or expenditure associated with the use of these byelaws.

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:
Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts a statutory duty 
on every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the need to do all that 
it reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder in its area.

The provisions are designed to protect residents from the risks of infection associated with skin 
piercing activities

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   Yes.     

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
That Cabinet considers this report and recommends that Council resolves to:

1) Adopt the new byelaw to set minimum standards of cleanliness and hygiene in the carrying 
out of Acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis as set out in Appendix 1.

2) Authorise officers to carry out the necessary procedure in relation to the creation of the 
new byelaw (which includes application to the Secretary of State for confirmation of the 
byelaw and publishing a notice in the local newspaper of the intention to do so) 

3) Authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be applied to the new byelaw 

4) Revoke the existing byelaws upon the coming into force of the new byelaw.

Body piercing and semi permanent skin colouring pose high risks of transmission of blood infections 
and therefore it is important to ensure that the practices, premises and people involved are clean and 
hygienic. Changes to the legislation allow these activities to be regulated and it is recommended that 
the model byelaws be adopted to set minimum standards.

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
The recommendations offer protection for the general public from the risk of blood borne and post 
treatment infections from the recent growth in new skin piercing practices. Not adopting the byelaws 
would leave premises and customers unprotected and unsupervised due to the inability to adequately 
regulate the activities.

Published work / information:

Chartered Institute of Environmental Health. 
Tattooing and Body Art Toolkit. London : CIEH, 2013



Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

Department of Health guidance on Section 120 and Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act 2003

Background papers:

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off:  

Fin ODPHF 
PHC161
7 001

Leg 2588
3/ag/
21.6.
16

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes 



Adoption of New Byelaws Regulating Activities of Acupuncture,
Electrolysis, Tattooing, Cosmetic Piercing and Semi Permanent Skin Colouring.

1.0 Background

1.1 Plymouth City Council has adopted Section 15 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, which requires persons undertaking acupuncture, tattooing, ear piercing 
and electrolysis to be registered with the Council. Byelaws were also adopted by the Council 
to regulate these separate activities.

1.2.1 Activities that pierce or impregnate the skin carry the inherent risk of blood borne diseases 
such as Hepatitis B, C and HIV viruses and post treatment infections. It is important that the 
premises and operator practices are clean and hygienic. 

2.0 Current Issues

2.1 Since the making of the original byelaws there has been an increase in the popularity of 
cosmetic body piercing and semi permanent skin colouring. Piercing of parts of the body, 
other than ears, and temporary tattooing (e.g. eyebrows) using semi permanent dyes are now 
routinely performed at a number of permanent premises. The risks of transmission of blood 
borne diseases and post treatment infections with these new activities are similar to the 
previous controlled activities.

2.2 The Local Government Act 2003 amended the 1982 Act to include cosmetic piercing and 
semi-permanent colouring. These provisions have required proprietors of such businesses to 
register themselves and their premises, but there have been no byelaws relating to the 
cleanliness and hygiene of premises, practitioners and equipment.

2.3 The Department of Health has produced a new model byelaw to reflect current infection 
control advice and industry practice, and has been prepared taking into account the views of 
local authorities and trade associations issues.  This single model byelaw includes acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis and the controls 
are better than those currently in force. 

2.4 A charge may be made for registration to contribute towards the cost of inspection and 
regulation. It is anticipated that enforcement of the new byelaw will be met from existing 
resources. 

3.0 Adoption Procedure

3.1 The function of making or amending byelaws is a function of Full Council by virtue of Part B of 
the Council’s constitution and therefore cannot be delegated to any other committee or 
officer. A resolution must be passed by Full Council as detailed below before the procedure 
to create the new byelaw can be commenced. The procedure for adopting byelaws is 
specified in Section 236 of the Local Government Act 1972.

3.2 All byelaws must be confirmed by the relevant Secretary of State. The Government 
Department with responsibility for confirming this byelaw is the Department of Health. The 
steps which would be required include:-

1. Council approves the model byelaw
2. The byelaw is formally sealed
3. The Council advertises the byelaw in a local newspaper and invites representations to 

the Secretary of State



4. The sealed byelaw is sent to the Secretary of State for confirmation
5. The Secretary of State decides whether to confirm the byelaw
6. The byelaw comes into force after one month following confirmation by Secretary of 

State.

4 0 Impact

4.1 Existing businesses registered with the Council will not require any further approval, but will 
need to comply with the new byelaws. These new byelaws will allow for consistent regulation 
across all skin piercing activit
[...]
body; or

(b) the client is known to be infected with a blood–borne virus; or

(c) the operator has an open lesion on his hand; or

(d) the operator is handling items that may be contaminated with blood or other 
body fluids.

5. A person registered in accordance with sections 14 (acupuncture) or 15 (tattooing, 
semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic piercing and electrolysis) of the Act who visits 
people at their request to give them treatment should observe the requirements relating to 
an operator in paragraphs 3(1)(a) and 4(1)(a).

6. The byelaws relating to acupuncture, tattooing, and electrolysis that were made by Plymouth 
City Council on the 11th September 1984 and were confirmed by the Secretary of State for 
Health on 27th March 1985 are revoked.

Councils Signature  Common Seal:

The foregoing byelaws are hereby confirmed by the Secretary of State for Health on XX and shall 
come into operation on XX.

Member of the Senior Civil Service  
Department of Health   



5

NOTE - THE FOLLOWING DOES NOT FORM PART OF THE BYELAWS

Proprietors shall take all reasonable steps to ensure compliance with these byelaws by persons 
working on premises. Section 16(9) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
provides that a registered person shall cause to be prominently displayed on the premises a copy 
of these byelaws and a copy of any certificate of registration issued to him under Part VIII of the 
Act.  A person who contravenes section 16(9) shall be guilty of an offence and liable on summary 
conviction to a fine not exceeding level 2 on the standard scale (see section 16(10)).

Section 16 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 also provides that any 
person who contravenes these byelaws shall be guilty of an offence and liable on summary 
conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale. If a person registered under Part 
VIII of the Act is found guilty of contravening these byelaws the Court may, instead 
[...]
h hazard activity due to the risk of blood borne infections 
or opportunities infections.

Current byelaws do not cover activities of cosmetic piercing and semi-
permanent tattoos – this gap leads to a potential risk.

Improved standards of skin piercers benefits all sections of society

None

Good relations between different 
communities (community 
cohesion)

None None

Human rights
Please refer to guidance

None None

Principles of fairness
Please refer to guidance

The new byelaws ensures universal standards across all skin piercing 
activities.

None

STAGE 4: PUBLICATION

Responsible Officer Date

Director, Assistant Director or Head of Service

http://documentlibrary/documents/guide_to_completing_equality_impact_assessments.pdf
http://documentlibrary/documents/guide_to_completing_equality_impact_assessments.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 1
	7 Adoption of new Byelaws regulating activities of Acupuncture, Electrolysis, Tattooing, Comestic Piercing and Semi Permanent Skin Colouring
	Draft PCC byelaws 160719
	equality_impact_assessment_byelaws




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 9 August 2016

Cabinet

Tuesday 9 August 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Bowyer, in the Chair.
Councillor Nicholson, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Beer, Mrs Bowyer, Darcy, Downie, Jordan, Michael Leaves, Ricketts and Riley.

Apologies:  Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) and Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place).

Also in attendance:  Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Lesa Annear (Strategic 
Director for Transformation and Change), Kelechi Nnoaham (Director of Public Health) 
Andrew Hardingham (Assistance Director for Finance), Andy Netherton (Licensing Service 
Manager), Matt Edmunds (Public Health Specialty Registrar) and Amelia Boulter (Senior 
Democratic Support Officer (Cabinet)).

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

7. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members.

8. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 were agreed.

9. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

10. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

11. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2016/17 - Quarter 1  

Councillor Darcy introduced the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report setting out the 
council’s financial position as at the end of June 2016.  The report details how the Council 
will deliver against its financial measures using its capital and revenue resources, to approve 
relevant budget variations and virements and to report the new schemes within the Capital 
Programme.

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Cabinet agreed to –

1. note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls.

2.  approve the non-delegated revenue budget virements (shown in table 5).
 
3. recommend to Council that the Capital budget 2016 – 2021 is increased to £447m 

(as shown in Table 6).

12. Adoption of new Byelaws regulating activities of Acupuncture, Electrolysis, 
Tattooing, Cosmetic Piercing and Semi Permanent Skin Colouring  

Councillor Riley presented the report on the Adoption of new byelaws regulating activities 
of Acupuncture, Electrolysis, Tattooing, Cosmetic Piercing and Semi Permanent Skin 
Colouring.  It is proposed that the Council adopts the new model byelaws produced by the 
Department of Health with the existing byelaws to be repealed.

It was agreed that Cabinet considers this report and recommends that Council resolves to:

1. Adopt the new byelaw to set minimum standards of cleanliness and hygiene in the 
carrying out of Acupuncture, tattooing, semi-permanent skin-colouring, cosmetic 
piercing and electrolysis as set out in Appendix 1.

2. Authorise officers to carry out the necessary procedure in relation to the creation of 
the new byelaw (which includes application to the Secretary of State for confirmation 
of the byelaw and publishing a notice in the local newspaper of the intention to do 
so).

3. Authorise the Common Seal of the Council to be applied to the new byelaw.

4. Revoke the existing byelaws upon the coming into force of the new byelaw.

Body piercing and semi-permanent skin colouring pose high risks of transmission of blood 
infections and therefore it is important to ensure that the practices, premises and people 
involved are clean and hygienic. Changes to the legislation allow these activities to be 
regulated and it is recommended that the model byelaws be adopted to set minimum 
standards.

13. The Changing causes of poverty and health inequalities in Plymouth: a public 
perspective - Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16  

Councillor Mrs Bowyer presented the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16.  All 
Directors of Public Health are required to produce an independent report each year.  This 
year’s report seeks to answer two simple but crucial questions affecting health:

1. what are the factors associated with poverty in Plymouth; and
2. how have they changed over time?



The report investigates the factors that contribute towards poverty in modern Plymouth, 
and reflects on how the effects of poverty on the health of Plymothians are mediated. It 
looks at these issues in a longitudinal fashion through the lenses of Beveridge’s five ‘evils’.

Cabinet notes the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2015/16 and requested that a 
summary version of the report is produced and to explore how this is shared with schools.


